market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

Interest Rate Risk
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value
of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Company derives majority of its revenue from interest-bearing placements and bonds.
Accordingly, the Company is subject to financial risk arising from changes in interest rates.
The Company manages interest rate risk by investing mainly on fixed coupon bonds and other
investments. By doing so, the Company is assured of future interest revenues from such investments.

Since the Company invests on fixed coupon interest bonds and other investments, the Company is
not exposed significantly to cash flow interest rate risk. The following table demonstrates
management’s best estimate of the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Company’s income before income tax due to changes in fair
values of FVOCI financial assets in debt securities (see Note 8):

 2024 2023

Change in interest rate (in basis points)
+10% P=922,362 P=4,251,498
-10% (922,362) (4,251,498)

There is no other impact on equity other than those already affecting the income before income tax
in profit or loss.

- 33 -

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currencies.

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into transactions denominated in US dollar and
other foreign currencies. As a result, the Company is subject to transaction and translation exposures
resulting from currency exchange rate fluctuations. The Company regularly monitors outstanding

[…]

adjusts their translation at the period end for the following percentage change in foreign currency
rates:

 2024 2023

Original Currency

Strengthened

by 5%

Weakened

by 5%

Strengthened

by 5%

Weakened

by 5%

USD P=1,574,811 (P=1,574,811) P=3,678,707 (P=3,678,707)

There is no other impact on the Company’s equity other than those already affecting the separate
statements of income.

Equity Price Risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the levels
of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks. The equity price risk exposure arises from
the Company’s financial assets at FVTPL and investments in equity securities. For investments in
Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the PSE.

- 34 -

The Company measures the sensitivity of its equity securities by using PSE and HKEx indices
fluctuations and its effect to respective share prices.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity price
based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for 2024 and 2023, with all other
variables held constant, of the Company’s income before income tax and equity:

 2024 2023

Effect on income before income tax -
Financial assets at FVTPL:
 Change in stock market index
  +10% P=1,357,052 P=1,431,675
  -10%  (1,357,052) (1,431,675)
Effect on equity -
Financial assets at FVOCI:
 Change in club share prices
  +10%  P=963,929  P=4,464,185
  -10% (963,929) (4,464,185)

There is no other impact on the Company’s equity other than those already affecting the income
before income tax.

17. Fair Value Measurement

Fair values of financial assets at FVTPL and quoted financial assets at FVOCI are based on price
quotations as at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

The following tables show the Company’s fair value measurement hierarchy of its financial assets at
FVTPL and FVOCI. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities
not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.